

FILED

AUG 25 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 324621-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RANDY L. BECHARD,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JOYCE DALRYMPLE,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT C. TENNEY, WSBA #9589

PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293

Attorneys for Defendant

Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.

P.O. Box 22680

Yakima, WA 98907

(509) 575-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. General Facts.....	4
B. Trial Testimony.....	5
C. Verdict and Procedural History.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A NEW TRIAL AND DISTURBING THE VERDICT OF THE JURY WHERE DEFENDANT CONTESTED THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE ALLEGED INJURIES	14

C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING A NEW TRIAL SOLELY ON THE ISSUE OF GENERAL DAMAGES.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u>	
159 Cal. App. 4th 655, 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 775 (2008).....	27
<u>Cramer v. Bock</u>	
21 Wn.2d 13, 149 P.2d 525 (1944).....	26
<u>Fahndrich v. Williams</u>	
147 Wn. App. 302, 194 P.3d 1005 (2008)..	13, 24, 25
<u>Holt v. Nelson</u>	
11 Wn. App. 230, 523 P.2d 211 (1974).....	26
<u>Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama</u>	
130 Wn. App. 87, 122 P.3d 733, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> 157 Wn.2d 1011 (2005).....	2, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
<u>Palmer v. Jensen</u>	
132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	13, 15, 18, 24, 25
<u>Singleton v. Jimmerson</u>	
12 Wn. App. 203, 529 P.2d 17 (1974).....	15

Stevens v. Gordon
118 Wn. App. 43, 74 P.3d (2003) 14

Treatise

58 Am. Jur. 2d New Trial § 28..... 27
